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In opinion No. 49, Volume 27, Report and Official Opinions of 
the Attorney General, it was held: 

"The Board of Trustees of school districts and the trustees 
of county high schools have the authority and power to expend 
school funds for group insurance for teachers and employees 
as part of the salaries and compensation of the teachers and 
employees." 

In this opinion, Chapter 174, Laws of 1957, which is now Sec­
tion 11-1024, R.C.M., 1947, was considered and the conclusion was 
reached that this statute has no application to school districts as 
only counties, cities, and towns were named. This act permitted the 
named entities to enter into group insurance contracts for the bene­
fit of the officials and employees, but limited the expenditure to 
five dollars per month for each official or employee. 

As Section 11-1024, does not apply to school districts, neither 
the grant of power nor the five dollar limitation is to be considered 
by school trustees in the purchase of insurance. Opinion No. 49, 
Volume 27, of this office relied on the salary statutes for the author­
ity to contribute school funds for group insurance for teachers and 
employees. 

It is, therefore, my opinion that the board of trustees of a 
school district and the trustees of a county high school have the 
authority to expend school funds in a greater amount than five 
dollars per month per employee for group insurance, as part of the 
salaries and compensation of the teachers and employees. 

Very truly yours, 
FORREST H. ANDERSON 
Attorney General 
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HELD: Chaper 190, Laws of 1963, repeals Sections 53-204, 93-3004, 
93-3009, 93-3010, 93-3019, 93-6206, 93-6207, and 93-6208, 
R.C.M.,1947. 

Honorable Frank Murray 
Secretary of State 
State Capitol 
Helena, Montana 

Dear Mr. Murray: 

June 27, 1963 

You have advised me that Chapter 190, Laws of 1963, provides 
that Sections 82 and 83 of Chapter 13, Laws of 1961, being tables B 
and C of the Montana Rules of Civil Procedure, be amended by add­
ing to the list of statutes superseded by Rule 4 Sections 53-204, 93-
3009, and 93-3010, RC.M., 1947, among others. The bill makes no 
mention of the repeal of the above sections. 

You wish to know if these statutes were repealed or whether 
you can continue to accept service in the manner and for the fees 
specified in the statutes above cited. 

Section 19-102, RC.M., 1947 provides that words and phrases 
used in our statutes are to be construed "according to the context 
and the approved usage of the language." Webster's Third New In­
ternational Dictionary defines "supersede" as to "to make void: 
ANNUL, OVERRIDE". Construing the statute in question in ac­
cordance with this definition, it is clear that 1lhe legislature intend­
ed to repeal the statutes added to the list of statutes superseded by 
Rule 4 and that the method used, while not customary, was suf­
ficient to effectuate that intent. 

It is therefore my opinion that Chapter 190, Laws of 1963, 
effectively repeals Sections 53-204, 93-3004, 93-3009, 93-3010, 93-
3019, 93-6206, 93-6207, and 93-6208, RC.M., 1947. 

Very truLy yours, 
FORRESTH. ANDERSON 
Attorney General 




